
Form Revised: 3/2023 

BOARD OF REGENTS 
BRIEFING PAPER 

1. AGENDA ITEM TITLE:  University of Nevada, Reno – First Amendment to Lease at 2280

N. McDaniel Street in North Las Vegas for Cooperative Extension

MEETING DATE:  June 6 & 7, 2024 

2. BACKGROUND & POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE:
Summary:  This amendment to lease of real property requires Board approval pursuant to Board of 
Regents Handbook Title 4, Chapter 10, Section 1(9), Table 9.1. 

The University of Nevada, Reno (UNR) is seeking the Board of Regents’ approval to amend a lease 
agreement to continue the lease of space located at 2280 North McDaniel Street in North Las Vegas, 
Nevada. (Exhibit 1). The First Amendment to Lease Agreement is attached. (Exhibit 2)   

Background: The current lease, which terminates on October 31, 2024, was previously approved by 
the Board of Regents at the June 10 & 11, 2021 meeting. (Exhibit 3) 

Cooperative Extension has been providing programs in the North Las Vegas (NLV) area for several 
years. This leased location has provided program opportunities conveniently for NLV residents. The 
City of NLV, along with many stakeholders, requested and supported an Extension office in NLV to 
have a greater presence and for NLV residents to have more access to the opportunities provided by 
Cooperative Extension programming. This NLV site is a key and integral part of giving residents the 
opportunity to participate. The Clark County Commissioners were supportive of Cooperative 
Extension opening an office in NLV and provided funding for the project and original lease. 
Cooperative Extension has allocated county funding for the proposed continuation of lease 
agreement. 

Property: 
• Address: 2280 N McDaniel Street, North Las Vegas 89030
• Single Tenant Occupancy
• Approximate Square foot of office space: 21,844
• Year Built: 1998, remodeled in 2021

Lease Terms: 
• Term: 36 Months with one option of an additional 2-year term
• Type Lease: Modified Gross Lease.
• Tenant to pay Utilities: Water, Sewer, Electric, Gas, Trash/Janitorial
• Rent: $42,107.25 per month ($1.93psf).
• Annual Increase: 2.5%

3. SPECIFIC ACTIONS BEING RECOMMENDED OR REQUESTED:
University of Nevada, Reno President Brian Sandoval requests Board of Regents’ approval for the 
First Amendment to Lease Agreement (“First Amendment”) for the property located at 2280 N 
McDaniel Street in North Las Vegas, NV for the Cooperative Extension Program under the terms 
included herein.  President Sandoval further requests that the Chancellor be granted authority to 
execute the First Amendment, any non-material or corrective amendments to the First Amendment, 
and any other ancillary agreements, documents, or applications that may be required to implement the 
First Amendment.  All such amendments and ancillary documents shall be reviewed and approved by 

(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 1 of 29



Form Revised: 3/2023 

the Chancellor, and NSHE Chief General Counsel, or, at the NSHE Chief General Counsel’s request, 
NSHE Special Real Property Counsel, to confirm that they are necessary in order to implement the 
terms and conditions required to finalize the First Amendment, as approved by the Board of Regents. 

4. IMPETUS (WHY NOW?):
• Clark County has provided funding for the Cooperative Extension Program operations at this

location in North Las Vegas.
• The current lease terminates this year.

5. CHECK THE NSHE STRATEGIC PLAN GOAL THAT IS SUPPORTED BY THIS
REQUEST:
    X    Access (Increase access to higher education) 
    X    Success (Improve student success) 
    X    Close Institutional Performance Gaps 
    X    Workforce (Meet workforce needs in Nevada) 
    X    Research (Increase solutions-focused research) 
    X    Coordination, Accountability, and Transparency (Ensure system coordination, 

accountability, and transparency) 
 Not Applicable to NSHE Strategic Plan Goals

6. INDICATE HOW THE PROPOSAL SUPPORTS THE SPECIFIC STRATEGIC PLAN
GOAL
This proposal supports NSHE strategic plan goals. One aspect of the office in North Las Vegas 
(NLV) supports a business incubator space combined with an educational plan requirement. NLV is a 
rapidly growing community focused on community and economic development. Extension has 
faculty onsite that oversee the business incubator and the businesses go through an educational cycle 
with the faculty/Extension to help ensure success of that business leading to overall workforce 
development in the NLV area. Youth will engage in 4-H and other programs that include information 
on accessing post-secondary education and provide access to traditionally underrepresented youth in 
the NLV area. Cooperative Extension programs in college and career readiness help prep youth for 
success in post-secondary pursuits. 

7. BULLET POINTS TO SUPPORT REQUEST/RECOMMENDATION:
• Funds have been allocated by Clark County to pay for this Lease obligation.
• Suitable available properties in this area of North Las Vegas are limited and this property will

continue to serve the needs of the Extension office.
• Allows the Extension to serve a broader community in Southern Nevada

8. POTENTIAL ARGUMENTS AGAINST THE REQUEST/RECOMMENDATION:
• With funding from Clark County approved and available, none have been brought forward.

9. ALTERNATIVE(S) TO WHAT IS BEING REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED:
N/A 

10. RECOMMENDATION FROM THE CHANCELLOR’S OFFICE:

11. COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD POLICY:

The Chancellor's Office recommends for approval.

(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 2 of 29



Form Revised: 3/2023 

X  Consistent With Current Board Policy:   Title #__4___   Chapter #_10____   Section 
#_1.9______ 
 Amends Current Board Policy:     Title #_____   Chapter #_____  Section #_______ 
 Amends Current Procedures & Guidelines Manual:   Chapter #_____  Section #_______ 
 Other:________________________________________________________________________ 
 Fiscal Impact:        Yes_____      No__X___ 
          Explain:___ Funds provided by Clark County. 
 

 

(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 3 of 29



Exhibit 1 

(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 4 of 29



1 

3.0 Rent. 

Notwithstanding anything contained in Section 3.1 of the Lease to the contrary, the parties agree 
the Monthly Rent during the time periods identified below, including the option period (if exercised), 
shall be as follows: 

September 1, 2024-August 31, 2025: Monthly Rent: $42,107.25 

September 1, 2025-August 31, 2026: Monthly Rent: $43,160.00 

September 1, 2026-August 31, 2027: Monthly Rent: $44,239.00 

September 1, 2027-August 31, 2028: Monthly Rent: $45,345.00 

September 1, 2028-August 31, 2029: Monthly Rent: $46,478.60 

[Remainder intentionally blank] 

Exhibit 2

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

2280 and 2320 N. McDaniel Street 

This First Amendment to Lease Agreement (“Amended Lease”) is entered into effective as of the 
date of execution by the last signing party (“Amendment Effective Date”) and modifies that certain 
Lease Agreement dated June 24, 2021 (“Lease”), by and between McDaniel, LLC, a Nevada Limited 
Liability Company (“Lessor”), and Board of Regents of the Nevada System of Higher Education, on 
behalf of the University of Nevada, Reno (“Lessee”), with respect to the Property commonly known 
as 2280 and 2320 N. McDaniel Street, North Las Vegas, Nevada, 89030 (the “Premises”). Unless 
otherwise defined in this Amended Lease, all defined terms used herein shall have the meaning 
ascribed to them in the Lease. 

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, 
the parties hereby agree to modify and amend the Lease as follows: 

2.0  Lease Term. 

Section 2.1 of the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

2.1 Unless otherwise extended or terminated earlier pursuant to the terms hereof, the 
term of this Lease shall be for a period of seventy-two (72) months, beginning on September 1, 
2021, and ending on August 31, 2027 (the “Term”).  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Lease shall 
be effective and binding on the parties as of the date fully executed by the last signing party. 

A new Section 2.3 is hereby added to the Lease as follows: 

2.3 Option to Extend: Lessee shall have one (1) option to extend the Lease Term for an 
additional period of two (2) years, ending on August 31, 2029.  Lessee may exercise such option by 
providing Lessor written notice of Lessee’s intent to renew no later than (6) months prior to the 
expiration of the then-existing Term.  Such renewal shall be upon the same terms and conditions 
stated herein. 

(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 5 of 29



2 
 

The parties agree that except as amended herein, the Lease has not been modified or amended in 
any other regard, and the Lease and all other terms contained therein shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

Lessee: 

Board of Regents of the Nevada System of Higher Education, on behalf of the University of Nevada, 
Reno 

Recommended By: 

 
By:__________________________ Date:__________ 

Bill Payne, Dean 

 
By:__________________________ Date:__________ 

Brian Sandoval, President 

Approved By: 

 
By:__________________________ Date:__________ 

Patricia Charlton, Chancellor 

Lessor: 

McDaniel LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability Company 

 
By:_________________________ Date:_____________ 

Paris Fakheri, Manager 

 

04/04/2024

(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 6 of 29



Exhibit 3

(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 7 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 8 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 9 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 10 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 11 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 12 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 13 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 14 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 15 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 16 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 17 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 18 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 19 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 20 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 21 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 22 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 23 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 24 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 25 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 26 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 27 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 28 of 29



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 06/06/24) Ref. BFF-14, Page 29 of 29


	UNR McDaniel First Amendment to Lease Agreement Briefing Paper
	UNR McDaniel First Amendment to Lease Agreement Exhibit 1 Site Map
	UNR McDaniel First Amendment to Lease Agreement Exhibit 2 Amendment
	UNR McDaniel First Amendment to Lease Agreement Exhibit 3 Lease



